



\$~40

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 6648/2005**

**DELHI CANTONMENT BOARD**

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Ankur Mishra, Mr. Gurpreet  
Singh and Mr. Nitish Dham, Advs.

versus

**UPKAR SINGH AND ANR**

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Ripudaman Bhardwan, CGSC  
with Mr. Kushagra Kumar and Mr.  
Amit Kumar Rana, Advs. for UOI.  
Mr. Shubham Dhyani, Adv. for R-1.

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE SHAIL JAIN**

**ORDER**

**29.04.2026**

%

**CM APPL. 27609/2026 (restoration)**

1. This is an application filed on behalf of the Petitioner under Section 151 of the Code of Civil Procedure seeking restoration of the writ being **W.P.(C) 6648/2005**.
2. It is submitted by the Id. Counsel for the Applicant that the very writ was dismissed on 9<sup>th</sup> April, 2026 for want of prosecution. He further submits that he was engaged in four other matters on the same day in the High Court itself, and therefore could not attend the present case.
3. Considering the difficulty of the Id. Counsel for the applicant, the application for restoration is allowed and the writ petition is restored to its original number.



**W.P.(C) 6648/2005**

4. Let the Written Submissions be filed by the parties within six weeks.
5. List on 27<sup>th</sup> July, 2026.

**SHAIL JAIN, J**

**APRIL 29, 2026/kp/hp**